

No. 17-333

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

O. JOHN BENISEK, EDMUND CUEMAN,  
JEREMIAH DEWOLF, CHARLES W. EYLER, JR.,  
KAT O'CONNOR, ALONNIE L. ROPP,  
*and* SHARON STRINE,

*Appellants,*

v.

LINDA H. LAMONE, *State Administrator of Elections,*  
*and* DAVID J. MCMANUS, JR., *Chairman of the*  
*Maryland State Board of Elections,*

*Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Maryland**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY  
*Counsel of Record*  
PAUL W. HUGHES  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1999 K Street, NW*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 263-3127*  
*mkimberly@*  
*mayerbrown.com*  
*Counsel for Appellants*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iv
Introduction .....	1
Opinions Below .....	3
Jurisdiction .....	4
Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	4
Statement.....	4
A. Plaintiffs’ complaint and the denial of the motion to dismiss .....	4
B. Evidence before the district court.....	8
1. The drafting process .....	8
2. Evidence of intent.....	12
3. Evidence of burden .....	14
4. Evidence of but-for causation.....	20
C. The denial of injunctive relief.....	22
Summary of Argument .....	25
Argument .....	30
I. Plaintiffs’ First Amendment claim is justiciable .....	30
A. The First Amendment forbids a State from burdening citizens for their voting histories or political-party affiliations.....	30
B. The First Amendment retaliation doctrine provides a principled and rational framework for judging challenges to partisan gerrymanders .....	31
C. Partisan gerrymanders can inflict concrete burdens in multifarious ways.....	40
D. The First Amendment approach harmonizes the law of partisan and racial gerrymandering .....	44

- E. The State’s rejoinders are unpersuasive .....46
  - 1. The First Amendment approach does not mean “zero tolerance” for politics in redistricting ..... 46
  - 2. The First Amendment approach does not entail a right to electoral success.....48
  - 3. The prevalence of gerrymandering in American political history is no answer to its unconstitutionality .....49
- II. The denial of injunctive relief was based on legal and factual errors.....51
  - A. Plaintiffs proved a constitutional burden.....52
  - B. The *Mt. Healthy* burden-shifting framework required the State to disprove but-for causation ..... 57
- Conclusion.....59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alabama Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	44, 45
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona State Legis. v. Arizona Indep. Redist. Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	51
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	32, 33
<i>Bell v. Johnson</i> , 308 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2002).....	38
<i>Blair v. Bethel Sch. Dist.</i> , 608 F.3d 540 (9th Cir. 2010).....	38
<i>Board of Cty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	30
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	46
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982).....	39, 42, 54
<i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> , 2018 WL 341658 (M.D.N.C. 2018).....	37, 40, 43, 57
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001).....	28, 42, 53, 54
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	45, 46
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	39, 54

**Cases—continued**

<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986) .....	33, 34, 36
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	26, 30, 32, 51
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973) .....	47
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , No. 16-1161 .....	34, 44, 49, 50
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006) .....	36, 57, 58
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	33
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983) .....	47, 48, 55
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	31, 46, 48, 49
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	33
<i>Morris v. Powell</i> , 449 F.3d 682 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	37
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993) .....	32
<i>O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996) .....	30

**Cases—continued**

<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011).....	30
<i>Perez v. Abbott</i> , 253 F. Supp. 3d 864 (W.D. Tex. 2017).....	46
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists</i> <i>Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	32
<i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 136 S. Ct. 450 (2015).....	5
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) ( <i>Shaw I</i> ).....	36
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) ( <i>Shaw II</i> ).....	44, 45
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	44
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	30
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	30, 39
<i>Zherka v. Amicone</i> , 634 F.3d 642 (2d Cir. 2011).....	37, 52
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	32, 33

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1253 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2284 .....	5

**Other Authorities**

Elmer C. Griffith, <i>The Rise and Development of the Gerrymander</i> (1907) .....	50
Samuel Issacharoff & Pamela S. Karlan, <i>Where to Draw the Line?: Judicial Review of Political Gerrymanders</i> , 153 U. Pa. L. Rev. 541 (2004) .....	46
Gary C. Jacobson & Jamie L. Carson, <i>The Politics of Congressional Elections</i> (9th ed. 2015) .....	56
Michael S. Kang, <i>Gerrymandering and the Constitutional Norm Against Government Partisanship</i> , 116 Mich. L. Rev. 351 (2017) .....	47
Justin Levitt, <i>Intent Is Enough: Invidious Partisanship in Redistricting</i> , 59 William & Mary L. Rev. (forthcoming 2018) .....	36
Corwin D. Smidt, <i>Polarization and the Decline of the American Floating Voter</i> , 61 Am. J. Pol. Sci. 365 (2017) .....	55, 56
David Wasserman & Ally Flinn, <i>Introducing the 2017 Cook Political Report Partisan Voter Index</i> , Cook Pol. Rep. (Apr. 7, 2017) .....	56
